CORINNA TOWNSHIP

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

MEETING PACKET FOR THE
September 13, 2011
REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING

CORINNA TOWNSHIP
AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT / PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
September 13, 2011
7:00 PM
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Additions or Deletions to the Agenda
4. Public Hearings
a. (Tabled from June 2 meeting) Variance to construct a second story above an existing
dwelling approximately 22.5 feet, a 2’6” x 14’ second story open deck approximately
20.3 feet, a 6’ x 10’ second story open deck approximately 33 feet, and a two story
dwelling/garage addition approximately 39 feet from Sugar Lake (75 feet required in
all cases) and 18.5 feet from the edge of a public road (20 feet required) on an
undersized lot. Variance to construct a septic drainfield 5 feet from a side and rightof-way property line (min. 10 feet required).
i. Applicant(s): Kevin Blohm and Veda Vargo
ii. Property Address: 11708 Hollister Ave NW, Maple Lake
iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 2-121-27
iv. Parcel Number(s): 206011002070 and 206011000032
b. (Tabled from August 9 meeting) Rezoning of two parcels from General Agriculture
(AG) to Agricultural/Residential (A/R).
i. Applicant(s): Melvin Dykhuizen et. al.
ii. Property Address: County Road 7 NW, Annandale
iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 1-121-27 and 12-121-27
iv. Parcel Number(s): 206000121101 and 206000014400
c. Variance to convert an existing one-story storage shed into a 22’ x 22’ two-story guest
house (max. 750 sq ft total floor area allowed) with greater than six feet of headroom
on the second level (max. 6 ft allowed) on a 17,358 sq ft lot (min. 20,000 sq ft
required) where no primary residence exists.
i. Applicant(s): Mike Zieska
ii. Property Address: 11804 Gulden Ave NW, Annandale
iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 1-121-27
iv. Parcel Number(s): 206000012102
d. Variance to replace an existing single-story dwelling with a 26' x 42' two-story
dwelling with a 10' x 18' covered porch approximately 40-59 ft from Cedar Lake (75 ft
required) on an undersized lot.
i. Applicant(s): Scott & Christine Nelson
ii. Property Address: 7323 Ingram Ave NW, Maple Lake
iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 27-121-27
iv. Parcel Number(s): 206065000080
5. Approve Previous Meeting Minutes

a. August 9, 2011
6. Zoning Administrator’s Report
a. Permits
b. Correspondence
c. Enforcement Actions
7. New Business
a. Proposed Wright County Ordinance Changes – Dwelling Entitlements in AG Districts
and Variance Criteria
8. Old Business
a. Discuss interpretation of “expansion” when applying MN Statutes 394.36, Subd. 4
and 462.357, Subd. 1e (Nonconformity statutes)
9. Adjournment
This agenda is not exclusive. Other business may be discussed as deemed necessary.

STAFF REPORT
Application: Variance to construct a second story above an existing dwelling
approximately 22.5 feet, a 2’6” x 14’ second story open deck approximately 20.3 feet, a 6’
x 10’ second story open deck approximately 33 feet, and a two story dwelling/garage
addition approximately 39 feet from Sugar Lake (75 feet required in all cases) and 18.5
feet from the edge of a public road (20 feet required) on an undersized lot. Variance to
construct a septic drainfield 5 feet from a side and right-of-way property line (min. 10
feet required).
Applicant: Kevin Blohm and Veda Vargo
Agenda Item: 4(a)
Background Information:
Location:
o Property Address: 11708 Hollister Ave NW, Maple Lake.
o Sec/Twp/Range: 2-121-27.
o Parcel Number(s): 206011002070 and 206011000032
Zoning: Urban/Rural Transition (R1) /Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2)
Overlay District, Sugar Lake (General Development lake).
Lot size:
With additional road vacation: 13,730 sq ft (0.32 acres) according to provided survey.
Without additional road vacation: 12,851 sq ft (0.30 acres) according to provided
survey.
Existing Impervious Coverage:




Buildings: Approx. 1,309 sq ft
o

With additional road vacation: (9.5%)

o

Without additional road vacation: (10.2%)

Total: Approx. 1,309 sq ft
o

With additional road vacation: (9.5%)

o

Without additional road vacation: (10.2%)

Proposed Impervious Coverage:




Buildings: Approx. 2,050 sq ft
o

With additional road vacation: (14.93%)

o

Without additional road vacation: (15.95%)

Total: Approx. 2,691 sq ft
o

With additional road vacation: (19.6%)

o

Without additional road vacation: (20.9%)

Septic System Status: The applicant is proposing the construction of a new,
replacement sewer system as part of this request. The new system would be a Type 4
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with reduced separation to saturated soil and a Multi-Flo system would be used for
primary treatment. The pressure bed will need to be raised and over-excavated.
The proposed floor plan shows a master bedroom and another bedroom on the
second floor. No bedrooms are identified on the main floor. The second floor also
contains an “family/rec room.”
Natural Features:
Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain. The ordinance
required, in such cases, that the lowest floor of a dwelling be located at least 4 feet
above the highest known water level (HKWL). For Sugar Lake, the highest known
water level is 990.03 (7/16/2011)1 and the proposed lowest floor of the dwelling
would be 993.4.
Bluff/Steep Slopes: There are no steep slops of bluffs on the property.
Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands on the property that would impact
the proposal. There is a large wetland located across Hollister Avenue.
Proposal: The applicant is proposing to build a 20’ x 40’ addition to the existing
one-story home, and also construct a second story over approximately 2/3 of the first
floor.
One issue that has arisen is that the applicant had discussed vacating some
additional right-of-way with Township officials that would give him additional lot
size and allow for additional building coverage. Staff’s conversations with the
applicant and the Town Board indicated that the Township could only vacate areas
that are outside of the existing road top. When the survey came back showing that
some of the road top would be vacated, the Town Board discussed and indicated they
would be unlikely to vacate anything in that manner. The result would be that the
applicant has less lot space and will need to further reduce the size of the proposed
building addition to ensure the property remains under 15% coverage.
Requested Variance(s):


Lake setback: Construct a second story above an existing dwelling approximately
22.5 feet, a 2’6” x 14’ second story open deck approximately 20.3 feet, a 6’ x 10’
second story open deck approximately 33 feet, and a two story dwelling/garage
addition approximately 39 feet from Sugar Lake (75 feet required in all cases)



Road setback: Dwelling/garage addition to be approximately 18.5 feet from the
edge of a public road (20 feet required).



Septic system setback: Septic drainfield to be constructed 5 feet from a side and
right-of-way property line (min. 10 feet required).



Impervious coverage limit: Building coverage to be approximately 15.95 percent
(max. 15 percent allowed). Current building coverage is 10.8 percent.

1

The highest known water level at the time the applicant originally applied for this variance was 989.89
(5/11/2008). The difference between that reading and the current highest known water level is 0.14 feet, or
1.68 inches. Staff discussed this matter with the DNR Hydrologist (R. Stradal) and he indicated that the
Township should use whatever the HKWL is at the time the permit is issued. The applicant’s initial
building plans had used the previous, lower HKWL and will need to be amended.
Corinna Township
September 13, 2011

4(a) - 2



Building elevation: Lowest floor of building addition to be approximately 3.4 feet
above the highest known water level (4 feet required).

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances/Court Decisions:
1.1A
1.2relating
1.3zoning

to local government; providing for variances from city, county, and town

controls and ordinances;amending Minnesota Statutes 2010, sections

1.4394.27,
1.5BE

bill for an act

subdivision 7; 462.357, subdivision 6.

IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

1.6

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 394.27, subdivision 7, is amended to read:

1.7

Subd. 7. Variances; hardship practical difficulties. The board of adjustment shall

1.8have
1.9of

the exclusive power to order the issuance of variances from the terms requirements

any official control including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall

1.10only

be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the

1.11official

control in cases when there are practical difficulties or particular hardship in

1.12the

way of carrying out the strict letter of any official control, and when the terms of

1.13the

variance variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. "Hardship" as used

1.14in

connection with the granting of a variance means the property in question cannot be

1.15put

to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the official controls; the

1.16plight

of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the

1.17landowner;
1.18Variances
1.19are
1.20as

and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there

practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical difficulties,"

used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner

1.21proposes

to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control;

1.22the

plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by

1.23the

landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the

1.24locality.
2.1use

Economic considerations alone shall do not constitute a hardship if a reasonable

for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance practical difficulties. Practical

2.2difficulties

include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar

2.3energy

systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in

2.4section

216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the official controls. No variance

2.5may

be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited not allowed in the zoning

2.6district

in which the subject property is located. The board of adjustment may impose

2.7conditions
2.8bear
2.9and

in the granting of variances to. A condition must be directly related to and must

a rough proportionality to the impact created by the variance insure compliance

to protect adjacent properties and the public interest. The board of adjustment may
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2.10consider

the inability to use solar energy systems a "hardship" in the granting of variances.

2.11EFFECTIVE

DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment.

2.12

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 462.357, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

2.13

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. Appeals to the board of appeals and

2.14adjustments
2.15conditions

may be taken by any affected person upon compliance with any reasonable

imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has

2.16the

following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance:

2.17(1)

To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any

2.18order,

requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the

2.19enforcement
2.20(2)
2.21in

of the zoning ordinance.

To hear requests for variances from the literal provisions of the ordinance

instances where their strict enforcement would cause undue hardship because of

2.22circumstances
2.23variances
2.24and

only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit

intent of the ordinance. "Undue hardship" as used in connection with the granting of a

2.25variance

means the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under

2.26conditions

allowed by the official controls, requirements of the zoning ordinance including

2.27restrictions
2.28harmony

with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for

variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning

2.31ordinance.
2.32means

2.34unique
2.35alter

by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances

to the property not created by the landowner,; and the variance, if granted, will not

the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone shall do not

3.1constitute

an undue hardship if reasonable use for the property exists under the terms of

ordinance. Undue hardship also includes practical difficulties. Practical difficulties

3.3include,

but is are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy

3.4systems.
3.5216C.06,

Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section
subdivision 14 , when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and

3.6adjustments
3.7use

or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any

that is not permitted allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone

3.8where
3.9may

the affected person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case

be, may permit as a variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two

3.10family
3.11in

"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance,

that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not

2.33permitted

3.2the

placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in

with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are

2.29consistent
2.30the

unique to the individual property under consideration, and to grant such

dwelling. The board or governing body as the case may be may impose conditions

the granting of variances to insure compliance and to protect adjacent properties.. A
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3.12condition
3.13created

must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact

by the variance.

3.14EFFECTIVE

DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment.

MN Rules 6120.3900, Subp 3 (Variances)
Variances may only be granted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes,
chapters 394 or 462, as applicable. They may not circumvent the general
purposes and intent of the official controls. No variance may be granted that
would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which the
subject property is located. Conditions may be imposed in the granting of
variances to ensure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the
public interest. In considering variance requests, boards of adjustment must
also consider whether property owners have reasonable use of the lands
without the variances, whether existing sewage treatment systems on the
properties need upgrading before additional development is approved,
whether the properties are used seasonally or year-round, whether
variances are being requested solely on the basis of economic
considerations, and the characteristics of development on adjacent
properties.
502.3 Findings
The Board of Adjustment shall not grant a Variance unless it finds the following
facts at the hearing where the applicant shall present a statement of evidence
proving the following:
(1)

The granting of the Variance will not be in conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan;

(2)

The property will not yield a reasonable return if used in compliance with
this Ordinance;

(3)

The conditions causing the hardship are unique and are not shared by
neighboring property in the same zone;

(4)

The granting of the Variance will not essentially alter the character of the
neighborhood; and,

(5)

The granting of the Variance will not adversely affect the environmental
quality of the area.

If the appellant fails to prove only one of the conditions, the Board of Adjustment
cannot legally grant the Variance. The burden of proof of these matters rests on
the applicant. He is requesting a special privilege, and it is incumbent upon him
to prove that the conditions necessary for granting of the privilege are satisfied.
403. LOT COVERAGE
Not more than fifteen (15) percent of a lot may be covered by buildings and not
more than twenty-five (25) percent of lot may be covered by impervious surfaces,
including all structures, decks and pavement areas except as provided in Section
608, 609, and 610.
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605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1
605.5 Performance Standards
(2) Front Yard Regulations:
(a) Required Setback Distance
Required Setback Distance From
Road Centerline

Road Class

130

State Highway

130

County Road State Aid

65

Local Street (Twp. Rd.)

25

From right of way of cul-desac or approved “T”

(c) Within existing developed areas, the above front yard setback
requirements may be adjusted to coincide with average setback
occurring on either side of the proposed building within three
hundred (300) feet except that no building shall be located less
than twenty (20) feet from the right-of-way line.
612.5 Shoreland Performance Standards
612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes
Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary
zoning district. In case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any
additional requirements if flood plain elevations have been established.
(a) General Development Minimum Standards:
Structure setback from NOHW
Structure setback from Bluff
Height
Elevation of lowest floor above highest known water level
Water Oriented Accessory Structure setback from NOHW
716.

75 ft.
30 ft.
2 1/2 stories (35 ft.)
4 ft.
10 ft.

SEWAGE AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL STANDARDS

716.3 Site Evaluation and Design Requirements
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Staff Findings: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
1) Will the granting of the variance be in conflict with the Comprehensive
Plan?
The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to “protect, preserve,
and enhance lake water quality”:
o

Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all
new lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure
that storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before entering
surface waters.
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Staff Comment: A stormwater plan has been submitted by the
applicant. It would direct rainwater from the roof of the
existing/proposed dwelling and garage into a non-perforated
draintile that would discharge the water into the wetland across
the road. Staff spoke with SWCD staff about whether discharging
to a wetland would be a concern and they stated they did not feel it
would given the relatively small amount of water involved.
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o

Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other
alterations on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the
planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation.


o

Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the
Minnesota DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate
agencies during the development and re-development of all property in
the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually
reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other
means.


o

Staff Comment: Given the existing location of the home, there is
very little room between the home and the lake to engage in much
large scale planting. Some planting of a buffer would be helpful
though in preserving lake quality and/or minimizing the visual
impact of the home from the lake.

Staff Comment: A stormwater plan has been submitted by the
applicant, as discussed above.

Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion.


Staff Comment: No major grading of filling of land is expected as
part of this application. The only site preparation would be for the
garage/dwelling addition and possible new driveway.

2) How substantial is the variation requested in relation to the minimum
requirement of the Zoning Ordinance?
Lake setback: The applicant is requesting to be about 22.5 feet from the lake with
the second story addition (min. required is 75 feet). This is no closer than the
current setback. A new lakeside deck is proposed that would be about 20.3 feet
from the lake, which is closer than anything that exists today. The deck and
house/garage addition would be 33-39 feet from the lake. All of these
encroachments on the 75 foot setback are considered substantial in that they are
mostly within the shore impact zone. However, given the shallow dimensions of
the lot and the required road setbacks, there is really no other choice if an
addition is to be constructed.
Road setback: The applicant is requesting that the addition be 18.5 feet from the
road surface (20 feet min. required). If the part of the road is not vacated as
shown in the applicant’s drawing, this would be considered a substantial
encroachment in that it does not meet either the 65 ft setback from centerline or
the lesser 20 feet from road surface that is allowed for in the ordinance.
Septic system setback: The proposed setback variances to the road right-of-way
and side lot line are not uncommon variances as there is often a desire to
prioritize effective sewage treatment over maintaining the required 10 ft setbacks.
So long as the neighboring property is not negatively affected, Staff does not view
this variance request as significant. If the road is not vacated as shown in the
drawings, the previous plan indicated the septic system could still meet a 5 ft
setback from the road and would be slightly closer to the lake (but still meet the
min. required 50 ft setback).
Impervious surface coverage: The proposed construction would take the building
coverage on the lot from 10.8 percent to 15.95 percent. Given the significant size
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of the addition and the fact that building coverage is limited to just 15 percent,
Staff would consider this variance request significant. If the road is vacated as
presented, a variance from building coverage would no longer be necessary.
3) Will the granting of the variance have a negative effect on government
services?
The proposed variance would not appear to create any significant additional or
negative impact on government services as the use of the property would remain
single-family residential in nature. The home would increase in size however,
could accommodate a larger number of people, and is intended for year-round
use if approved. There is some possibility that there would be increased demand
for public snow-plowing and road maintenance – if not now sometime in the
future as other homes in the area are replaced with year-round homes. Still, the
potential impact on government services would not be overly negative or out of
the ordinary for the neighborhood.
4) Will the granting of the variance effect a substantial change in the
character of the neighborhood or be a substantial detriment to
neighboring properties?
The neighborhood where the property is located is a mix of mostly small,
seasonal, single-story cabins and a few larger 1.5-2 story dwellings with the
potential for year-round use. As with other areas of the Township’s shoreland
areas, the homes in this neighborhood are likely to steadily be converted over
from the small, seasonal cabins to larger year-round dwellings. The proposed
home would both change the footprint covered by dwelling area and the height of
the building.
Overall, Staff does not feel that the character of the neighborhood will be
substantially changed, although there will certainly be a change in how the house
would appear from the lake.
5) Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other
than a variance (taking into account economic considerations)?
To avoid the need for the requested impervious coverage variance, the proposed
addition would need to be downsized by about 123 sq ft. The addition would need
to be about 1.5 feet shallower to meet at least a 20 ft right-of-way setback. There
does not appear to be any reasonable way to add to the footprint of the existing
dwelling without a road and/or lake setback variance. There does not appear to
be a reasonable way to place a septic system on this lot that would meet all
required setbacks, unless the garage/dwelling additions were significantly
downsized.
6) How did the practical difficulty occur (including whether the owner
created the need for the variance)?
The need for the variances is created primarily by the layout of the lot, as it was
originally platted, the location of the township road, and the desire of the
applicant for a year-round dwelling.
7) Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental
quality of the area?
The most likely impact on the environment would come from the increased
impervious coverage on the lot. While it will still be well under the maximum
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allowed total impervious coverage of 25% (20.9%), the proposal would put
building coverage above the maximum allowed of 15% (15.95%). Additionally,
the year-round nature of the home to be constructed could increase the use of the
lake.
The impacts associated with the building coverage exceeding the maximum
allowed could be addressed via a stormwater management plan, although it
would still be contrary to the ordinance. Recreational use of the lake, even if it is
at a higher level than previously, would not be significantly greater than what is
typical of other homes around the lake and the near-shore area is not identified
as having unique habitat or stands of aquatic vegetation.
8) In light of the above factors, will allowing the variance serve the “interest
of justice”?
This criterion comes from the 2008 MN Supreme Court decision addressing the
criteria for variances. Unfortunately, the Court did not seem to provide much
direction as to what it means by “interest of justice”. As such, it is left to the local
government to interpret “interest of justice” as it sees fit.
Staff would offer the following as issues relating to “the interests of justice”:
1. Many other homes and buildings within the area do not meet the lake and
road setback requirements due to the layout of the lots and the road. It also
appears that several lots may have building coverage in excess of 15%,
although this would need to be verified with accurate surveys.
2. The lot, with its small size and shallow depth, may not be appropriate for
year-round use if such use requires variances from lot coverage requirements.
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.

Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion listed above,
Staff cannot recommend approval of the request as it is currently presented, although
the number of variances necessary would be reduced if the road is vacated. In particular,
the requested road setback and building coverage variances or eliminated appear that
they could be minimized with some adjustments to the proposal. Staff recognizes
however, that any improvement to the building on this lot will require a lake setback
variance and likely a septic system setback variance given the dimensions of the lot.
If the Board of Adjustment recommends approval of a variance, Staff would recommend
the following conditions:
1. The applicant shall reduce the size of the proposed addition so that it stays under
the maximum allowed 15% coverage.
2. The applicant shall meet the required 4 ft elevation above the highest known
water level (July 2011 version).
3. The applicant shall reduce the depth of the proposed addition so that it maintains
at least a 20 ft setback from the road right-of-way.
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4. The applicant shall implement the permanent stormwater management plan as
submitted with the application. All necessary construction shall be completed at
the time of the construction of the additions.
5. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a
minimum silt fences on downslope areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion
control blankets or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is reestablished.
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STAFF REPORT
Application: Rezoning of two parcels from
Agricultural/Residential (A/R)
Applicant:

General

Agriculture

(AG)

to

Melvin Dykhuizen et. al.

Agenda Item: 4(b)
Background: The rezoning application involves an approximately 42 acre parcel and a
38.5 acre parcel (total = 80.5 acres) located between Grover Avenue NW on the west and
County Road 7 NW on the east. The land is currently actively farmed except for an
approximate 3.5 acre wetland area along County Road 7 and about 12-13 acres of wooded
land in the NW corner of the two properties. This leaves two separate tillable areas – a 45
acre area on the south portion of the two properties and a 9-10 acre area at the
intersection of 112th and County Road 7. It appears that several adjacent properties also
have land that is tillable in conjunction with these two parcels.
The parcels to the west – between Indian Lake and Grover Avenue – are zoned
Urban/Rural Transition (R-1). One 25 acre parcel to the south is zoned Agricultural
Residential (A/R). All other surrounding properties are zoned General Agriculture (AG)
and range in size generally from about 9-10 acres to about 25 acres. There are smaller
lots in few instances where lots have been split for home construction.
The proposed rezoning would be from General Agriculture (AG), which allows only one
home per 40 acres to Agricultural Residential (A/R), which would allows lots to be split
down to a minimum of 10 acres. The existing parcels have one remaining dwelling
entitlement (the other was already used to split off an existing house).
If the rezoning is approved, the applicant intends to follow with an application for
subdivision of the parcel into three (3) separate parcels ranging from 22.83 acres to
28.54 acres as shown in the enclosed sketch from Otto Associates dated 1/29/07.
Applicable Statutes/ Ordinances: This application is subject to the following
regulations:
Corinna Township Zoning Ordinance
The subject property is current zoned “General Agriculture” (AG), which is given the
following purpose in the Zoning Ordinance:
604. GENERAL AGRICULTURE AG
604.1 Purpose
General Agricultural areas are established for the purpose of preserving,
promoting, maintaining and enhancing the use of land for commercial
agricultural purposes, to prevent scattered and leap-frog non-farm growth, to
protect and preserve natural resource areas and to stabilize increases in public
expenditures for such public services as roads and road maintenance, police and
fire protection, and schools.
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The requested zoning classification is “Urban/Rural Transition,” whose purpose is
described as:
603. AGRICULTURAL/RESIDENTIAL
A/R 603.1 Purpose
This district is created to serve as a buffer between commercial agricultural areas
and more intensely developed residential areas, to provide for very low density
residential development in areas especially unsuited to long term agricultural
uses, and to allow limited residential development which will not be provided
with an urban level of services.
Requests for Zoning Amendments, including amendments to the zoning map, are subject
to Section IX of the Corinna Township Zoning Ordinance:
SECTION IX – ZONING AMENDMENTS1
The language in Section 504 is deleted.
9.1. County Control. All requests for rezoning within Corinna Township shall be made
to Wright County and follow the procedures adopted by Wright County. The final
decision to establish a zoning classification within Corinna Township shall belong to the
Wright County Board of Commissioners.
9.2. Township Evaluation. If Wright County requests input from Corinna Township as
part of a process to establish or modify zoning classifications within Corinna Township,
the Township shall make a recommendation to the County only after consideration of the
following criteria:
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.
I.
J.
K.
L.
M.
N.
O.
P.
Q.

1

Preservation of natural sensitive areas.
Present ownership and development.
Soil types and their engineering capabilities.
Topographic characteristics.
Vegetative cover.
Quality of the land for agricultural purposes.
In-water physical characteristics.
Recreational use of surface water.
Road and service center accessibility.
Socio economic development needs of the public.
Availability of public sewer and water utilities.
The necessity to reserve and restore certain areas having significant
historical or ecological value.
Conflicts between land uses and impacts of commercial uses or higher
densities on adjacent properties.
Alternatives available for desired land use.
Prevention of spot zoning.
Conformance to the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan.
Conformance to the Corinna Township Future Land Use Map and any
other official maps of the Township.

Amended 10/21/08
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Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan
The Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan (adopted in 2007) classifies the property
and most of the surrounding properties as appropriate for a future land use of “Rural
Preservation”, which is described as:
Rural Preservation: A land use designation for properties that are best suited
for rural farmsteads and farming. This classification would be most consistent
with the Wright County Agricultural zoning classification. The Township believes
it prudent to respond to future growth pressure by considering low-density, rural
residential development in these areas, utilizing a cluster-style development
strategy to maintain the rural character of the community.
The properties adjacent to Indian Lake are identified for a future land use of “Shoreline
Residential”:
Shoreline Residential: A designation for shoreline properties already
developed, or to be developed, residentially.
Wright County Comprehensive Plan
The Wright County Comprehensive Plan, just adopted in 2009, classifies the property as
appropriate for “Rural Residential/Agricultural Residential”, which is described as:
Rural Residential Designates those areas where a combination of agriculture,
hobby farms and very large lot residential areas is deemed appropriate. The
purpose is to provide a buffer between agricultural and other uses, and also to
provide housing opportunities in a rural environment where large lot sizes and
the rural atmosphere will be maintained. Existing land types may include large
wooded areas, non prime farmland, pasture and other lands in areas not well
suited to long term agricultural uses. Appropriate zoning may include
Agricultural, Agricultural Residential, or, in unique circumstances, R-2(a).
Rezoning from Agricultural to Agricultural Residential will be considered on a
case by case basis, and not considered to be automatic, with the need for
residential land, effect on nearby agricultural operations, the timing of the
proposal in light of land uses in the area, and plan policies being prime
considerations. Rezoning to R-1 or R-2 will only be considered for riparian lots on
shorelands especially suited to residential development. Rezoning to R-2a may be
appropriate in unique circumstances such as: infill for areas that are already
developed in a similar manner; adjacent to developed areas with smaller lot sizes
to serve as a transition, and; other unique situations which do not establish R-2a
as a new zoning district in a previously "undeveloped" area.
Staff Findings: We propose the following findings for consideration by the Planning
Commission, based on the criteria for making zoning amendments in Section IX of the
Corinna Township Zoning Ordinance:
1. Preservation of natural sensitive areas.


The subject property does contain an approximate 3.5 acre wetland and
an approximate 12-13 acre wooded area. The rest of the parcels are
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actively farmed. The rezoning would not be expected to have much impact
on the wetland given existing regulations preventing the filling of
wetlands. The impact on the wooded area is unknown, but as the area
does not provide significant or unique habitat, the impact is not
anticipated to be significant.
2. Present ownership and development.


The property is currently actively farmed with the exception of the
wooded area and wetland. Adjacent properties are a mix of farmed land,
rural residential and shoreline residential.

3. Soil types and their engineering capabilities.


The subject property contains several soil types, which are shown and
described in the attached map and Soil Survey information. The majority
of the soils are considered “prime farmland.” Those soils not considered
prime farmland are grouped in the wooded area and along the western
quarter of the southern parcel.

4. Topographic characteristics.


The topography of the site is gently rolling with a few small areas of steep
slopes leading down to the wetland and down to Grover Avenue.

5. Vegetative cover.


As noted previously, the lot has a 12-13 acre wooded area with the rest
being actively farmed land or wetland.

6. Quality of the land for agricultural purposes.


The land has significant agricultural value in terms of the high quality
soils and the long-standing use of the parcel for agriculture. The value is,
however, somewhat degraded by the close proximity of shoreline
residential properties (potential conflict) and the fragmented nature of
surrounding properties (difficulty in assembling parcels for adequately
sized farming operations).

7. In-water physical characteristics.


Not directly applicable.

8. Recreational use of surface water.


Not directly applicable.

9. Road and service center accessibility.


The property abuts County Road 7, which provides convenient access to
Annandale, Maple Lake and Clearwater.

10. Socio economic development needs of the public.


The area is currently used for agricultural purposes and contributes to
food production. The requested allowable density of home could
theoretically add up to 8 additional homes on the property, although the
layout of the lots and wetlands would likely only allow 5-6 lots and the
applicant only anticipates creating three lots. At three additional lots, no
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additional need for infrastructure and little additional public services
would be anticipated. At eight additional lots, it is likely additional roads
and public services would be needed. The Township has expressed
concern with the functionality of 10 acre lots in the past (too large to
mow/maintain, too small to farm) – which is a significant reason why the
Township has a different future land classification than does the County.
11. Availability of public sewer and water utilities.


The lot would be served by private sewer and water. Electric, phone and
other basic utilities are available.

12. The necessity to reserve and restore certain areas having significant
historical or ecological value.


The property does not have any significant historical or ecological value as
far as Staff is aware.

13. Conflicts between land uses and impacts of commercial uses or higher
densities on adjacent properties.


The proposed rezoning would create more of a mix between agricultural
and residential uses. Whether conflict increases will largely depend on
whether the lots continue to be used agriculturally even as other parts
convert to residential use. If the land discontinues its agricultural use,
conflict may actually decrease.

14. Alternatives available for desired land use.


The alternative land use for this property is essentially just to remain
being used as it currently is for agricultural purposes – with the
possibility of one additional residential dwelling site.

15. Prevention of spot zoning.


The request is to rezoned to A/R (Agricultural Residential)



One adjacent property (to the south) is zoned A/R. The properties across
Grover Ave. to the west are zoned R-1 (Urban/Rural Transition). The
remaining properties are zoned General Agriculture (AG).



Staff does not feel that rezoning to A/R would be considered spot zoning,
as the A/R classification is within the realm of zoning classifications
anticipated in the Corinna and Wright County Comprehensive Plans.

16. Conformance to the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan.


The Comprehensive Plan of Corinna Township identifies this property as
Rural Preservation, which could be consistent with a rezoning to A/R. The
primary goal for development within the Rural Preservation classification
is to prevent the loss of agriculturally productive land and rural character.
A significant concern that the Township wanted to avoid were 10+ acre
lots that were too large to maintain residentially and too small to farm.
If additional development beyond the two homes already allowed (one of
which already exists), the area that would have the least impact on
farming would be to have the homes in or near the wooded area. Building
homes closer to roads and leaving as much contiguous, farmable land as
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possible would also help accomplish this goal.
17. Conformance to the Corinna Township Future Land Use Map and any
other official maps of the Township.


See answer to #16 above.

Planning Commission Direction: The Planning Commission can approve the
request, deny the request, or table the request if additional information is needed. If the
decision is for approval or denial, findings of fact should be cited.

Staff Comments: Staff’s opinion is that the property is generally suitable for being
rezoned from its current General Agriculture classification to an Agricultural/Residential
classification – but only if any subsequent subdivision of lots is done in such a way to
preserve as much contiguous, farmable land as possible.
The only way for the Township to assure that a future subdivision of the land is
consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan is to make those requirements at
the time of a subdivision application. At this point, Staff would recommend that the
Planning Commission discuss whether the existing concept plan (subdivide into three
20+ acre lots) would be consistent with the Township’s goals or whether it would like to
base a rezoning on a different concept plan.
The challenge is that a rezoning to A/R would require 10 acre minimum lots – a concept
which the Township has already stated does not fit with its goals.
This application was tabled at the August 2011 meeting so that Staff could work with the
applicant and Wright County staff to explore options that would meet the goals of the
Corinna Comprehensive Plan as well as being acceptable to the County (who must
ultimately approve any rezoning). Staff has discussed it with both parties and would
suggest the following options:
1. Recommend rezoning the property to A/R as requested. A subsequent
subdivision application would be reviewed, with the options being either
requiring the minimum 10 acre lots or requiring that the property be rezoned
with a PUD overlay at the same time. The purpose of the PUD would be to ensure
that farmable land is preserved as much as possible. It would also be possible to
require lot sizes in excess of 10 acres, although this would require very clear
findings of fact based on the criteria outlined in the Zoning and/or Subdivision
ordinances – particularly Section 6 of the Corinna Township Subdivision
Ordinance.
2. Recommend rezoning the property to A/R with a PUD overlay now. Any
subsequent subdivision application would have to be conducted as a PUD.
Recommend that a concept of a PUD subdivision be submitted to Wright County
at the time they consider the rezoning. It would be possible to allow fewer house
sites in a PUD than the maximum allowed by the Zoning Ordinance, although
this would require very clear findings of fact based on the criteria outlined in the
Zoning and/or Subdivision ordinances – particularly Section 6 of the Corinna
Township Subdivision Ordinance.
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Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact presented in this report, staff
recommends that the Planning Commission recommend rezoning of the property to A/R
as requested. While staff has concerns about how the property is ultimately subdivided
and whether farmland will actually be preserved, those can be addressed at the time of a
subdivision application. While a rezoning to A/R with a PUD overlay could all be
conducted now, it can also be done later – at the time of a subdivision.
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Property ID # R206-000-014400
Property ID # R206-000-121101

PROPERTY ID # R206-000-121101
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STAFF REPORT
Application: Variance to convert an existing one-story storage shed into a 22’ x 22’
two-story guest house (max. 750 sq ft total floor area allowed) with greater than six feet
of headroom on the second level (max. 6 ft allowed) on a 17,358 sq ft lot (min. 20,000 sq
ft required) where no primary residence exists.
Applicant:

Mike Zieska

Agenda Item: 4(c)
Background Information:
Location:
o Property Address: 11804 Gulden Ave NW, Maple Lake
o Sec/Twp/Range: 1-121-27
o Parcel Number: 206000012102
Zoning: Urban/Rural Transitional (R-1)/Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2)
Overlay District, Sugar Lake (General Development lake).
Lot size: Approximately 107 x 150 or 17,358 sq ft (0.40 acres) according to aerial
photos and provided site plan.
Existing Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: Approx. 1,007 sq ft (7.0%)



Total: Approx. 2,207 sq ft (12.7%)

Proposed Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: Approx. 1,007 sq ft (7.0%)



Total: Approx. 2,207 sq ft (12.7%)

Septic System Status: The applicant has submitted a preliminary sewer design for
a new sewer system (Type III system). The system is sized for two bedrooms,
although the proposed guest cabin would only have one bedroom as proposed (no
bedrooms on the main floor, one bedroom in the upper level).
Natural Features:
Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain. The ordinance
required, in such cases, that the lowest floor of a dwelling be located at least 4 feet
above the highest known water level (HKWL). For Sugar Lake, the highest known
water level is 990.03 (7/16/2011)1 – a reading that is higher than what previously
had been the highest known water level as recently as early July 2011.
Bluff/Steep Slopes: The property does not contain any steep slopes or bluffs.
Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands on the property.

1

The highest known water level at the time the applicant originally applied for this variance was 989.89
(5/11/2008). The difference between that reading and the current highest known water level is 0.14 feet, or
1.68 inches. Staff discussed this matter with the DNR Hydrologist (R. Stradal) and he indicated that the
Township should use whatever the HKWL is at the time the permit is issued. The applicant’s initial
building plans had used the previous, lower HKWL and will need to be amended.
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Proposal: The applicant is proposing to take what had previously been the upper
floor of a garage on a neighboring property, is currently being used as a storage
building, and convert it into a two story guest house. The new home would be raised
slightly so as to meet the required elevation above highest known water level.
Requested Variance(s):


Dwelling size/height: Convert an existing one-story storage shed into a 22’ x 22’
two-story guest house (max. 750 sq ft total floor area allowed) with greater than
six feet of headroom on the second level (max. 6 ft allowed)



Lot size: Construct a guest house on a 17,358 sq ft lot (min. 20,000 sq ft required)
where no primary residence exists.

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances/Court Decisions:
1.1A
1.2relating
1.3zoning

to local government; providing for variances from city, county, and town

controls and ordinances;amending Minnesota Statutes 2010, sections

1.4394.27,
1.5BE

bill for an act

subdivision 7; 462.357, subdivision 6.

IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

1.6

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 394.27, subdivision 7, is amended to read:

1.7

Subd. 7. Variances; hardship practical difficulties. The board of adjustment shall

1.8have
1.9of

the exclusive power to order the issuance of variances from the terms requirements

any official control including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall

1.10only

be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the

1.11official

control in cases when there are practical difficulties or particular hardship in

1.12the

way of carrying out the strict letter of any official control, and when the terms of

1.13the

variance variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. "Hardship" as used

1.14in

connection with the granting of a variance means the property in question cannot be

1.15put

to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the official controls; the

1.16plight

of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the

1.17landowner;
1.18Variances
1.19are
1.20as

and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there

practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical difficulties,"

used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner

1.21proposes

to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control;

1.22the

plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by

1.23the

landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the

1.24locality.
2.1use

Economic considerations alone shall do not constitute a hardship if a reasonable

for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance practical difficulties. Practical

2.2difficulties

include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar
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2.3energy

systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in

2.4section

216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the official controls. No variance

2.5may

be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited not allowed in the zoning

2.6district

in which the subject property is located. The board of adjustment may impose

2.7conditions
2.8bear
2.9and

in the granting of variances to. A condition must be directly related to and must

a rough proportionality to the impact created by the variance insure compliance

to protect adjacent properties and the public interest. The board of adjustment may

2.10consider

the inability to use solar energy systems a "hardship" in the granting of variances.

2.11EFFECTIVE

DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment.

2.12

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 462.357, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

2.13

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. Appeals to the board of appeals and

2.14adjustments
2.15conditions

may be taken by any affected person upon compliance with any reasonable

imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has

2.16the

following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance:

2.17(1)

To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any

2.18order,

requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the

2.19enforcement
2.20(2)
2.21in

of the zoning ordinance.

To hear requests for variances from the literal provisions of the ordinance

instances where their strict enforcement would cause undue hardship because of

2.22circumstances
2.23variances
2.24and

only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit

intent of the ordinance. "Undue hardship" as used in connection with the granting of a

2.25variance

means the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under

2.26conditions

allowed by the official controls, requirements of the zoning ordinance including

2.27restrictions
2.28harmony

with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for

variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning

2.31ordinance.
2.32means

2.34unique
2.35alter

"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance,

that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not

2.33permitted

by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances

to the property not created by the landowner,; and the variance, if granted, will not

the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone shall do not

3.1constitute
3.2the

placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in

with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are

2.29consistent
2.30the

unique to the individual property under consideration, and to grant such

an undue hardship if reasonable use for the property exists under the terms of

ordinance. Undue hardship also includes practical difficulties. Practical difficulties

3.3include,
3.4systems.

but is are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy
Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section
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3.5216C.06,

subdivision 14 , when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and

3.6adjustments
3.7use

that is not permitted allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone

3.8where
3.9may

the affected person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case

be, may permit as a variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two

3.10family
3.11in

or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any

dwelling. The board or governing body as the case may be may impose conditions

the granting of variances to insure compliance and to protect adjacent properties.. A

3.12condition
3.13created

must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact

by the variance.

3.14EFFECTIVE

DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment.

MN Rules 6120.3900, Subp 3 (Variances)
Variances may only be granted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes,
chapters 394 or 462, as applicable. They may not circumvent the general
purposes and intent of the official controls. No variance may be granted that
would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which the
subject property is located. Conditions may be imposed in the granting of
variances to ensure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the
public interest. In considering variance requests, boards of adjustment must
also consider whether property owners have reasonable use of the lands
without the variances, whether existing sewage treatment systems on the
properties need upgrading before additional development is approved,
whether the properties are used seasonally or year-round, whether
variances are being requested solely on the basis of economic
considerations, and the characteristics of development on adjacent
properties.
502.3 Findings
The Board of Adjustment shall not grant a Variance unless it finds the following
facts at the hearing where the applicant shall present a statement of evidence
proving the following:
(1)

The granting of the Variance will not be in conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan;

(2)

The property will not yield a reasonable return if used in compliance with
this Ordinance;

(3)

The conditions causing the hardship are unique and are not shared by
neighboring property in the same zone;

(4)

The granting of the Variance will not essentially alter the character of the
neighborhood; and,

(5)

The granting of the Variance will not adversely affect the environmental
quality of the area.

If the appellant fails to prove only one of the conditions, the Board of Adjustment
cannot legally grant the Variance. The burden of proof of these matters rests on
Corinna Township
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the applicant. He is requesting a special privilege, and it is incumbent upon him
to prove that the conditions necessary for granting of the privilege are satisfied.

MN Statutes 394.36 NONCONFORMITIES.
Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas.
(a) This subdivision applies to shoreland lots of record in the office of
the county recorder on the date of adoption of local shoreland controls that
do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall
regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement,
maintenance, improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and
structures in shoreland areas according to this subdivision.
(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland
area may be allowed as a building site without variances from lot size
requirements, provided that:
(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements
can be met;
(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota
Rules, chapter 7080, can be installed or the lot is connected to a public
sewer; and
(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of
the lot.
(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications,
or conditional use requests, the zoning authority shall require the property
owner to address, when appropriate, storm water runoff management,
reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration of wetlands,
vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and
other conservation-designed actions.
712. GUEST HOUSES
Guest houses, for purpose of this Ordinance, shall be an accessory building
detached from the principal building where accommodations for sleeping are
provided but no kitchen facility provision is made. The use is for persons visiting
the occupants of this principal building. Guest houses shall be permitted in all
Residential Districts and shall be located the required depth of the rear yard or
more from the principal building and shall conform to the side yard requirement
for the principal building. Guest houses shall be located on lots at least 20,000
square feet in area, and no guest house shall be used as rental property.
Only one guest house shall be permitted per parcel of land, providing that
adequate sanitary facilities can be provided and that no guest house shall exceed
750 square feet in total floor area. The Board of Adjustment shall review requests
for guest houses on lots with no principal dwelling.

Corinna Township
September 13, 2011

4(c) - 5

Staff Comments:
1) The applicant’s previous application (August 2011) was to make essentially the same
building a permanent house. That request was denied due to the home not meeting
minimum width requirements and the inability of the lot to accommodate a Type I
sewer system.
2) This new application is to have the building be considered a guest cabin. A guest
cabin has a maximum floor area allowed of 750 sq ft. On gross floor area, the
proposal would exceed this amount. However, the applicant is proposing to wall of
an area on the lower level that would be only for storage (and would only have access
to this room via the outside – not from inside). He is also proposing to wall off the
corners of the upper level so that they are unuseable for living space. If these were
done, and if the Board of Adjustment concurred that these should not count against
the 750 sq ft limit, then the guest house would meet the 750 sq ft limit.
3) One of the main reasons for seeking the size guest home that is requested appears to
be to make use of an existing storage building on the lot as the 2nd floor of the guest
house.
Staff Findings: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
1) Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or
Subdivision Ordinance?
a) Needs discussion.
Dwelling size: The spirit and intent of the requirement that guest houses be no
more than 750 sq ft in total floor area is to limit their suitability for year-round
use. This goes hand-in-hand with the requirement that a guest house not having a
kitchen. The proposal would essentially meet this intent, as several areas would
be walled off and unavailable for dwelling space.
Ceiling height: The restriction for detached accessory buildings to have no more
than 6 ft of ceiling height is presumably to limit the suitability of an upper floor
for living space and/or to limit the visual impact of a tall accessory building that
would be in addition to the main dwelling. In this case, the regulations affecting
guest houses do not expressly prohibit a guest house from being on the second
level of a accessory building (or being a 2-story guest house). In addition, as per
the August/September denial of the applicant’s request to have a permanent
year-round home on this lot, there would not be the possibility of having both a
two-story dwelling and a two-story detached accessory building. In that sense,
the proposed two-story guest house will meet the spirit and intent of the
restriction on ceiling height.
Lot size: The spirit and intent of the requirements that guest houses be on a
20,000 sq ft lot is presumably to ensure that a neighborhood does not become
too densely built with homes and guest homes. By statute, a lot less than 20,000
sq ft could be allowed as a building site without a variance if it could have a Type
I sewer system on it, which it has already been shown this lot could not
accommodate.
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2) Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna
Township Comprehensive Plan?
Needs discussion. The Corinna Comprehensive Plan does not directly address
issues related to guest houses or ceiling height. It does discuss a general goal of
“Protect, preserve and enhance lake water quality”.
A two-story guest house, with a smaller footprint than what might otherwise be
allowed (up to 750 sq ft) would result in less impervious coverage on the lot and
more available space to allow for infiltration of rain water. In this sense, a twostory guest house would be more consistent with the Comprehensive Plan than a
one-story, 750-sq ft guest house.
However, one of the specific strategies under this goal is to “Administer, enhance
and maintain ongoing regulatory programs consistent with state and county law”.
In this sense, limiting the guest house to one-story would be more consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan (although “consistent with state and county law” does
allow for variances to be granted, when appropriate and consistent with variance
criteria).
3) Is the proposed use of the property reasonable?
Needs discussion. Use of the lot for guest house purposes, considering the size
of the lot, its unsuitability for a Type I sewer system, and the general
development in the area, is reasonable in Staff’s opinion.
Allowing for a two-story guest house is not something directly addressed in the
ordinance, although it is clear that detached accessory buildings are to not have a
second story with more than 6 ft of headroom. Whether this was intended to
apply to situations where a guest cabin would be allowed is unclear.
4) Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the landowner?
Needs discussion. The applicant would be able to construct a conforming
guest house (that does not have a 2nd story with more than 6 ft of headroom) if we
here to build an entirely new structure – not making use of the existing storage
building as a second story dwelling space. Whether the presence of the existing
building and associated footings represents a unique circumstance will have to be
discussed by the Board of Adjustment. Another factor to consider is whether the
inability to construct a year-round home on this lot is a unique circumstance that
would allow for some flexibility on the ceiling height variance request.
5) Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality?
No. The proposed guest house would be consistent with the relatively small size
of many homes in the area (in terms of total square footage of living area) and the
fact that a significant number of sewer systems in the area are likely not served by
Type I sewer systems (despite not meeting current lot size requirements).
6) Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet
the strict requirements of the ordinance?
No. There are other considerations involved, including the soil and groundwater
conditions on the site that led to a permanent year-round home being denied on
this lot.
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7) Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other
than a variance (taking into account economic considerations)?
Needs discussion. As noted before, the applicant could construct a 750 sq ft,
single-level guest house on this lot. This would alleviate the need for the
variances related to guest house ceiling height. It would not alleviate the need for
the variance from the min. 20,000 sq ft lot size, which could only be eliminated if
the applicant were to purchase more adjoining land.
Whether constructing an entirely new 750 sq ft single-level guest house would be
feasible depends on how the Board views the fact that the applicant is seeking to
make use of their existing investment in the storage building that would become
the second level and the footings that support that structure.
8) Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental
quality of the area?
No. The proposed guest house would likely be better for the environmental
quality of the area than a 750 sq ft single-level guest house as it would allow more
land to infiltrate rain water.
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.

Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion listed above,
Staff would recommend that the Board of Adjustment consider all of the factors outlined
in the Findings of Fact section above.
This application is unique in that it involves a number of ordinances that seemingly
contradict in their intent/purpose as well as competing arguments regarding whether a
variance should be granted.
If an approval is granted, Staff would suggest the following changes and/or conditions to
the proposal:
1. Unless the Board of Adjustment determines that areas with headroom less than 6
feet are not counted against the total floor area requirement, the areas within the
walls of the building that are not to count against the 750 sq ft limit must be
blocked off from any possible use as dwelling space. The blocked off corners in
the upper level must not have any doors, windows or other entrances that would
allow access to these areas for storage or living space. The walled off area in the
lower level must not have any doors, windows or other entrances from within the
building; an outside entrance to this area is allowed.
2. The sewage treatment system should be sized to accommodate 2 bedrooms, as is
the required minimum in state law for dwellings.
3. The applicant must provided adequate information from a qualified professional
indicating that the soils will support the proposed guest house. Such information
should be provided and reviewed by the Township’s Building Inspector prior to
the Town Board’s final action on this application.
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4. The proposed dwelling must meet the required 4 ft of elevation above the highest
known water level (new July 2011 highest known water level).
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STAFF REPORT
Application: Variance to replace an existing single-story dwelling with a 26' x 42' twostory dwelling with a 10' x 18' covered porch approximately 40-59 ft from Cedar Lake (75
ft required) on an undersized lot.
Applicant: Scott & Christine Nelson
Agenda Item: 4(d)
Background Information:
Location:
o Property Address: 7323 Ingram Ave NW, Maple Lake
o Sec/Twp/Range: 27-121-27
o Parcel Number(s): 206065000080
Zoning: Urban/Rural Transition (R1) /Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2)
Overlay District, Cedar Lake (General Development lake).
Lot size: Approximately 103 x 230 or 23,898.81 (0.549 acres) according to provided
survey.
Existing Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: Approx. 1,907 sq ft (8.0%)



Total: Approx. 3,864 sq ft (16.2%)

Proposed Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: Approx. 2,414 sq ft (10.1%)



Total: Approx. 4,371 sq ft (18.3%)

Septic System Status: The applicant is proposing the construction of a new,
replacement sewer system as part of this request. The existing system is a holding
tank. While a Type I system is possible on the property, the applicant’s designer has
proposed a Type III system to preserve a large tree and push the system further back
from the lake. As a Type III system, a monitoring and mitigation plan would be
required and has been submitted.
The proposed system is designed for two bedrooms. The proposed floor plan
indicates a main floor bedroom and a second floor bedroom. The proposed house
would have no basement – only a crawl space.
Natural Features:
Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain. The ordinance
required, in such cases, that the lowest floor of a dwelling be located at least 4 feet
above the highest known water level (HKWL). For Cedar Lake, the highest known
water level is 999.3 (1983) and the proposed lowest floor of the dwelling would be
1003.0.
Bluff/Steep Slopes: There are no steep slops of bluffs on the property.
Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands on the property that would impact
the proposal.
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Proposal: The applicant is proposing to replace an existing single-story dwelling
with a 26' x 42' two-story dwelling (2nd floor is half vaulted ceiling, half living space)
with a 10' x 18' covered porch
Requested Variance(s):


Lake setback: Construct a new dwelling/porch approximately 40-59 ft from
Cedar Lake (75 ft required) on an undersized lot.



Building elevation: Lowest floor of building addition to be approximately 3.7 feet
above the highest known water level (4 feet required).

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances/Court Decisions:
1.1A
1.2relating
1.3zoning

to local government; providing for variances from city, county, and town

controls and ordinances;amending Minnesota Statutes 2010, sections

1.4394.27,
1.5BE

bill for an act

subdivision 7; 462.357, subdivision 6.

IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

1.6

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 394.27, subdivision 7, is amended to read:

1.7

Subd. 7. Variances; hardship practical difficulties. The board of adjustment shall

1.8have
1.9of

the exclusive power to order the issuance of variances from the terms requirements

any official control including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall

1.10only

be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the

1.11official

control in cases when there are practical difficulties or particular hardship in

1.12the

way of carrying out the strict letter of any official control, and when the terms of

1.13the

variance variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. "Hardship" as used

1.14in

connection with the granting of a variance means the property in question cannot be

1.15put

to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the official controls; the

1.16plight

of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the

1.17landowner;
1.18Variances
1.19are
1.20as

and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there

practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical difficulties,"

used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner

1.21proposes

to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control;

1.22the

plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by

1.23the

landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the

1.24locality.
2.1use

Economic considerations alone shall do not constitute a hardship if a reasonable

for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance practical difficulties. Practical

2.2difficulties
2.3energy

include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar

systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in
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2.4section
2.5may

216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the official controls. No variance

be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited not allowed in the zoning

2.6district

in which the subject property is located. The board of adjustment may impose

2.7conditions
2.8bear
2.9and

in the granting of variances to. A condition must be directly related to and must

a rough proportionality to the impact created by the variance insure compliance

to protect adjacent properties and the public interest. The board of adjustment may

2.10consider

the inability to use solar energy systems a "hardship" in the granting of variances.

2.11EFFECTIVE

DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment.

2.12

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 462.357, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

2.13

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. Appeals to the board of appeals and

2.14adjustments
2.15conditions

may be taken by any affected person upon compliance with any reasonable

imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has

2.16the

following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance:

2.17(1)

To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any

2.18order,

requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the

2.19enforcement
2.20(2)
2.21in

of the zoning ordinance.

To hear requests for variances from the literal provisions of the ordinance

instances where their strict enforcement would cause undue hardship because of

2.22circumstances
2.23variances
2.24and

only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit

intent of the ordinance. "Undue hardship" as used in connection with the granting of a

2.25variance

means the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under

2.26conditions

allowed by the official controls, requirements of the zoning ordinance including

2.27restrictions
2.28harmony

with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for

variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning

2.31ordinance.
2.32means

2.34unique
2.35alter

"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance,

that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not

2.33permitted

by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances

to the property not created by the landowner,; and the variance, if granted, will not

the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone shall do not

3.1constitute
3.2the

placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in

with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are

2.29consistent
2.30the

unique to the individual property under consideration, and to grant such

an undue hardship if reasonable use for the property exists under the terms of

ordinance. Undue hardship also includes practical difficulties. Practical difficulties

3.3include,

but is are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy

3.4systems.
3.5216C.06,

Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section
subdivision 14 , when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and
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3.6adjustments
3.7use

that is not permitted allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone

3.8where
3.9may

the affected person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case

be, may permit as a variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two

3.10family
3.11in

or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any

dwelling. The board or governing body as the case may be may impose conditions

the granting of variances to insure compliance and to protect adjacent properties.. A

3.12condition
3.13created

must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact

by the variance.

3.14EFFECTIVE

DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment.

MN Rules 6120.3900, Subp 3 (Variances)
Variances may only be granted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes,
chapters 394 or 462, as applicable. They may not circumvent the general
purposes and intent of the official controls. No variance may be granted that
would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which the
subject property is located. Conditions may be imposed in the granting of
variances to ensure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the
public interest. In considering variance requests, boards of adjustment must
also consider whether property owners have reasonable use of the lands
without the variances, whether existing sewage treatment systems on the
properties need upgrading before additional development is approved,
whether the properties are used seasonally or year-round, whether
variances are being requested solely on the basis of economic
considerations, and the characteristics of development on adjacent
properties.
502.3 Findings
The Board of Adjustment shall not grant a Variance unless it finds the following
facts at the hearing where the applicant shall present a statement of evidence
proving the following:
(1)

The granting of the Variance will not be in conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan;

(2)

The property will not yield a reasonable return if used in compliance with
this Ordinance;

(3)

The conditions causing the hardship are unique and are not shared by
neighboring property in the same zone;

(4)

The granting of the Variance will not essentially alter the character of the
neighborhood; and,

(5)

The granting of the Variance will not adversely affect the environmental
quality of the area.

If the appellant fails to prove only one of the conditions, the Board of Adjustment
cannot legally grant the Variance. The burden of proof of these matters rests on
the applicant. He is requesting a special privilege, and it is incumbent upon him
to prove that the conditions necessary for granting of the privilege are satisfied.
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612.5 Shoreland Performance Standards
612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes
Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary
zoning district. In case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any
additional requirements if flood plain elevations have been established.
(a) General Development Minimum Standards:
Structure setback from NOHW
Structure setback from Bluff
Height
Elevation of lowest floor above highest known water level
Water Oriented Accessory Structure setback from NOHW

75 ft.
30 ft.
2 1/2 stories (35 ft.)
4 ft.
10 ft.

Staff Findings: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
1) Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or
Subdivision Ordinance?
Needs discussion. The spirit and intent of the lake setback ordinance,
according to the DNRs SONAR statement in 1989, is:
“In general, structure setbacks are needed to provide an adequate
distance between the development of a shoreland area and the adjacent
waterbody or near blufftops to control the resource damaging effects of
non-point source pollution. Soil erosion and subsequent sedimentation
in water bodies and the loading of nutrients, toxics and other pollutants
to the water body from shoreland area surface water runoff are examples
of. non-point source pollution.”
Given that the existing house is already within the lake setback (about 37-38
feet as measured to the nearest point) and the proposed new house would be
further back (40 feet at its nearest corner and about 59 feet at its furthest
lakeside corner), the existing conditions will not be worsened. Implementation
of a stormwater management plan would further ensure that the spirit of the
ordinance is met.
The primary question with this variance request is whether it would be more or
less consistent with the ordinances to move the house further back in the lot.
There is enough room to do so, but due to a decline in land elevation of about 34 feet, it would require a significant amount of fill to allow the new home to
meet the required 4 ft elevation above the highest known water level. If the new
house were shifted further to the south, the elevation is such that less fill would
be required, but this is where the sewer drainfield and tanks are proposed.
2) Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna
Township Comprehensive Plan?
Needs discussion. The Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan does not
directly address lake setback issues except to make statements about protecting
lake quality in shoreland areas as land is developed. The Wright County
Comprehensive Plan states “Development of lakeshore property shall abide by
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State Shoreland Management Rules to maintain, as far as practical, a natural
shoreline and natural views of shoreland areas from the lake's surface.”
The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to “protect, preserve,
and enhance lake water quality”:
o

Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all
new lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure
that storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before entering
surface waters.

o

Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the
Minnesota DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate
agencies during the development and re-development of all property in
the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually
reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other
means.


o

Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other
alterations on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the
planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation.


o

Staff Comment: The applicant has not submitted any specified
storwmater mamagement plan for the lot.

Staff Comment: See comment above.

Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion.


Staff Comment: As proposed, very little change to the existing
grade would be necessary. If the house were moved straight back
to meet the setback, a significant amount of fill would be
necessary. If the house were moved to the south, less fill would be
necessary, but it would require a re-design of the sewer system to
see if another suitable site exists.

3) Is the proposed use of the property reasonable?
Needs discussion. The proposed use of the property for a larger dwelling is
reasonable as the resulting dwelling size are comparable to other homes in the
area. The proposed home would be 1,092 sq ft in footprint (2 stories) and the
houses on either side of this lot are about 1,000 sq ft in footprint (two stories)
and about 1,200 sq ft (one story). There are other two story homes in the
immediate neighborhood.
An analysis of “reasonableness” should also include the height of the building in
relation to its lake setback. Considering surrounding properties, the proposed
setback would be further back than the home immediately to the north (40 ft vs.
about 30 feet) and closer than the next home to the north and the two closest
properties to the south (all three are about 55-60 feet back).
In terms of a reasonable alternative that more closely conforms to the lake
setback requirement, see the discussion in #1 and 2 above regarding the need for
additional fill or moving the proposed sewer system if the house were moved
back to meet the required 75-foot lake setback.
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4) Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the landowner?
Yes. The need for the variances is created primarily by the existing topography,
the existing well location and the location of the proposed sewer system.
5) Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality?
No. The proposed dwelling would not be out of character from the rest of the
neighborhood, which includes many homes within the 75-foot lake setback and a
mix of one-story and two-story homes. No change to the character of the
neighborhood is expected.
6) Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet
the strict requirements of the ordinance?
No. There are other considerations involved, including the existing topography,
the existing well location and the location of the proposed sewer system.
7) Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other
than a variance (taking into account economic considerations)?
Needs discussion. As discussed previously, there is room to meet the lake
setback for a new home. These would require additional fill to meet the required
elevation requirements for a new dwelling and/or moving the proposed sewer
system to a different location.
8) Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental
quality of the area?
No, if stormwater is properly addressed. The most likely impact on the
environment would come from stormwater runoff from the addition. These can
be reasonably addressed with some basic sotrmwater management practices to
direct runoff from the roof to the road-side of the property.
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.

Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion listed above,
Staff would recommend approval only if sufficient evidence can be shown that would
indicate moving the home to meet the 75 foot setback is unfeasible due to a lack of other
septic sites or because the Township finds it preferable to allow a lesser setback to avoid
the need for greater amounts of fill. Staff discussed moving the septic system to another
location on the lot with the sewer designer (Bernie Miller) and he indicated that it may
be possible, but would require additional design work and that due to the low nature of
the rear of the lot, it would not likely work well there from an environmental standpoint.
The existing well location also inhibits the ability to move the system to the north.
If the Board of Adjustment recommends approval of a variance, Staff would recommend
the following conditions:
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1. The applicant shall ensure that the lowest floor elevation of the proposed home
(living area) is at least 4 ft above the highest known water level. This will require
raising the house above where it is currently proposed by about 0.3 feet.
2. Given the close proximity of the addition to the lake, the applicant should submit
a permanent stormwater management plan designed to minimize the potential
for ongoing erosion or sedimentation. These may include directing rain gutters to
appropriate areas, rain barrels, or other acceptable best management practices.
Once approved, the plan should be implemented at the time of construction or
within a reasonable time period after construction is completed.
3. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a
minimum silt fences on downslope areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion
control blankets or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is reestablished.
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LEGEND

Traverse PC

Our promise to you is that we will:
1. Without prejudice, reflect the vision of the community as
represented in the community’s planning documents.
2. Respect the will of the community as enacted in land use policies
and regulations.
3. Serve the elected and appointed officials of the community,
understanding they are the decision-makers elected by the people
they represent.
4. Always seek the truth through an exchange of ideas that is open,
honest and without bias.
5. Continually improve community access to planning information
and processes.
6. Provide service that is friendly, responsive and professional.

